

No. 25-382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALICIA STROBLE,

Petitioner,

v.

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Oklahoma

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS, UNITED SOUTH AND
EASTERN TRIBES SOVEREIGNTY PROTECTION
FUND, NATIVE AMERICAN FINANCE OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL INTERTRIBAL
TAX ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Geoffrey C. Blackwell
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Kaitlyn E. Klass
Taylour A. Boboltz
UNITED SOUTH AND
EASTERN TRIBES
SOVEREIGNTY
PROTECTION FUND
1730 Rhode Island
Avenue NW, Suite 406
Washington, DC 20036

Brian H. Fletcher
Counsel of Record
Easha Anand
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-3085
bfletcher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Tribal Nations are sovereign governments responsible for building thriving economies and communities	6
II. Tribal Nations rely on the categorical rule to promote economic and community development.....	11
A. The categorical rule prevents states from interfering with Tribal income- tax policies	11
B. The categorical rule keeps revenue from Tribal enterprises in Tribal communities	15
C. The categorical rule allows Tribal Nations to levy some taxes without double taxation.....	16
III. The categorical rule is the foundation of crucial Tribal-state tax agreements	18
IV. The categorical rule is clearer and simpler than <i>Bracker</i> balancing.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	7
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana</i> , 819 F.2d 895 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Herpel v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 444 (App. 2020)	23
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard</i> , 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	4
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	i, 6, 23
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	6, 15, 16
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Rsrv.</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	7
<i>N. Border Pipeline Co. v. State</i> , 772 P.2d 829 (Mont. 1989)	23
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	3, 4, 11, 15
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	4, 7

<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. State</i> , 761 P.2d 1094 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988)	23
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Stranburg</i> , 799 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	5, 22, 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1151	7
25 U.S.C. § 5302(b)	8
25 U.S.C. § 5601	7, 10
Sac & Fox Nation, General Revenue and Tax Code § 402, https://perma.cc/EH2J-Q4SP	18

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 37.2	1
------------------------	---

Legislative Materials

<i>Hearing on Economic Diversification to Create Prosperous Tribal Economies Before the Subcomm. on Indian & Insular Affs. of the H. Comm. on Nat. Res.</i> , 118th Cong. (2024) (statement of Raymond Bacon, Dir., Yurok Tribe Econ. Dev. Corp.)	9, 14
---	-------

Other Authorities

Agreement for the Collection and Dissem- ination of Motor Fuels Taxes Between the State of Nebraska and the Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska (Jan. 24, 2002), https:// perma.cc/H587-WY2J	19, 20
--	--------

Akee, Randall et al., <i>Opportunities to Diversify, in Creating Private Sector Economies in Native America</i> (Robert J. Miller et al. eds., 2019).....	14
Akee, Randall et al., <i>Social and Economic Changes in American Indian Reservations</i> (2025), https://perma.cc/BH7F-ZXUZ	8, 9
Baldwin-LeClair, Jacqui et al., <i>Tribal-State Tax Compacts Rise as a Tool for Tax Clarity in Indian Country</i> (Sept. 26, 2022), https://perma.cc/B26Y-GVQF	20
Blackfeet Nation-Montana Gasoline Tax Agreement (Oct. 1, 2005), https://perma.cc/QJN3-M278	21
Brashers, Preston, <i>Why States with No Income Tax Are Winning the Population Battle</i> (Mar. 24, 2025), https://perma.cc/UM4F-USGL	13
Browde, Pippa, <i>Sacrificing Sovereignty</i> , 74 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1 (2022)	12
Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://perma.cc/SZD9-498G	13
Carpenter, Kristen A., <i>Contextualizing the Losses of Allotment</i> , 82 <i>N.D. L. Rev.</i> 605 (2006).....	7
Cassidy, Travis et al., <i>The Introduction of the Income Tax, Fiscal Capacity, and Migration: Evidence from US States</i> , 16 <i>Am. Econ. J.: Econ. Pol'y</i> 359 (2024)	13
Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law (Neil Jessup Newton & Kevin K. Washburn eds., 2024).....	7, 11, 16, 18, 22-23

Cooperative Agreement Between the Jicarilla Apache Revenue and Taxation Department and the Taxation and Revenue Department of the State of New Mexico Regarding the Gross Receipts Tax (Dec. 28, 2004), https://perma.cc/8RB5-6MS4	21-22
Cooperative Agreement Between New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department and Santa Fe Indian School, Inc. (Sept. 29, 2010), https://perma.cc/VBA5-K56L	22
Cowan, Mark J., <i>Anatomy of a State/Tribal Tax Dispute</i> , 8 J. Legal Tax Rsch. 1 (2010)	21
Cowan, Mark J., <i>State-Tribal Tax Compacts: Stories Told and Untold</i> (2021), https://perma.cc/U68G-CU5L	17, 18, 19, 20
Crepelle, Adam, <i>Seeking Transparency for State Spending of Tribal Tax Dollars</i> , 66 Ariz. L. Rev. 977 (2024).....	12
Croman, Kelly S. & Jonathan B. Taylor, <i>The Case for Tribal Primacy in Taxation in Indian Country</i> (2016), https://perma.cc/K44K-8JGQ	10, 24
Deweese, Sarah & Benjamin Marks, <i>Twice Invisible: Understanding Rural Native America</i> (Apr. 2017), https://perma.cc/8Q7A-4U8K	9
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act, 89 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan. 8, 2024).....	6
Fort Peck Tribes and State of Montana Oil and Natural Gas Production Tax Agreement (Mar. 25, 2008), https://perma.cc/6M7Z-EMWB	20

Generic State-Tribal Tax Agreement (Nov. 1, 2024), https://perma.cc/USB4-U5FN	21
Gubbay, Natalie & H. Trostle, <i>The Geographic Divide in Native Incomes and Earnings</i> (Nov. 13, 2023), https://perma.cc/7H89-XKVD	13-14
Huff, Andrew, <i>Taxation in Indian Country</i> (Feb. 2023), https://perma.cc/P9JC-6R6N	17
Kalt, Joseph P., <i>Self-Government, Taxation, and Tribal Development</i> (Oct. 7, 2024)	8, 15, 16
Klingbeil, Kevin et al., <i>Community Economic Development in Indian Country</i> (Aug. 2023), https://perma.cc/FFJ7-2WHA	9
LaPlante, Ava et al., <i>New Data Showcase the Breadth of Tribally Owned Businesses</i> (Apr. 15, 2025), https://perma.cc/2FLF-728M	15
Leubsdorf, Ben et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>American Indian, Alaska Native, and Tribal Population Data</i> (2024)	6-7
Marijuana Compact Between the Suquamish Tribe and the State of Washington (Sept. 15, 2015), https://perma.cc/MN46-45ZU	21
McClure, William T. & Thomas E. McClure, <i>Rebalancing Bracker Forty Years Later</i> , 9 Am. Indian L.J. 333 (2021)	22, 23
Montana Department of Revenue, <i>Cigarette Taxes</i> , https://perma.cc/2V9S-ZMRD	17
Moretti, Enrico & Daniel J. Wilson, <i>The Effect of State Taxes on the Geographical Location of Top Earners</i> , 107 Am. Econ. Rev. 1858 (2017)	14

National Congress of American Indians, <i>Tribal Governance: Taxation</i> (Sept. 2023), https://perma.cc/7M36-W6KJ	10, 12, 16
National Congress of American Indians, <i>Tribal Workforce Development</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/7F2F-995C	14
Native Governance Center, <i>Diversification of Tribal Enterprises</i> (Jun. 2023), https://perma.cc/NS56-RYV8	15, 16
Nebraska Department of Revenue, <i>Nebraska Motor Fuels</i> , https://perma.cc/483Q-RHK6	19, 20
Office of the Texas Governor, <i>More Prosperous Texas</i> , https://perma.cc/9T37-TY4X	13
Reese, Elizabeth A., <i>The Other American Law</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 555 (2021)	8
Rudiger, Anja, <i>Pathways to Education Sovereignty: Taking a Stand for Native Children</i> (Dec. 2020), https://perma.cc/NS8Y-6SFG	15
Simon, Benjamin M., <i>Dual Taxation – Unbalanced and Arbitrary</i> , 11 Am. Indian L.J. 1 (2023).....	17, 18, 20, 23
Tax Agreement Between the Bay Mills Indian Community and the State of Michigan (Dec. 20, 2002), https://perma.cc/5EZC-BQNE	20
United South & Eastern Tribes, Inc., Sovereignty Protection Fund, <i>USET SPF Proposals for Tribal Tax Reform</i> (May 2017), https://perma.cc/7C7H-RTY7	14
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Broken Promises: Continuing Federal Funding Shortfall for Native Americans</i> (Dec. 2018), https://perma.cc/6V6Z-TPDT	10

USA Facts, *Which States Have the Highest
and Lowest Income Tax?* (Mar. 28, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/5T6F-YJ8B> 13
